
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4836

TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.3.2021


SWACHH BHARAT MISSION IN RAJASTHAN


†4836. SHRIMATI  RANJEETA KOLI:

            SHRIMATI  BHAVANA PUNDALIKRAO GAWALI:

            SHRI  NARENDRA KUMAR:

            SHRI  SANJAY JADHAV:


Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the works carried out under Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM) in Maharashtra and Rajasthan, district-wise;


(b) the details of the funds sanctioned/released and utilised under the said mission during the last three years;


(c) the estimated number of persons benefitted under SBM in Maharashtra and Rajasthan, district-wise; and


(d) the names of the agencies including in the districts of Yavatmal-Washim, Parvhani in Maharashtra and Jhunjunun in Rajasthan through which the amount released under SBM has been spent, district-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI  RATTAN  LAL  KATARIA)


(a)     District-wise number of Individual household latrines (IHHLs) constructed under Swachh

Bharat Mission (Grameen) [SBM(G)] in Maharashtra and Rajasthan till 19.3.2021 are given in Annexure-1 and Annexure-2 respectively.


(b) Details of Centre share funds released to the States of Maharashtra and Rajasthan under SBM(G) during the last three years and the funds utilised by these States as per the utilisation certificates received from them are as under:


(i) Maharashtra

Financial Year Funds released

(Rs. in crore)

Funds utilised

(Rs. in crore)

2017-18
1235.34 1094.41

2018-19
1352.92 681.97

2019-20
396.97 772.58


(ii) Rajasthan

Financial Year Funds released

(Rs. in crore)

Funds utilised

(Rs. in crore)

2017-18 981.51 1051.83

2018-19 865.88 691.77

2019-20
390.00 551.55


(c) All the villages in the country including Maharashtra and Rajasthan have declared themselves Open Defecation Free (ODF). The benefits of ODF are accrued to all the people in a village. However, with reference to no. of IHHLs constructed, district-wise estimated number of persons benefitted under SBM(G) in Maharashtra and Rajasthan at the rate of average 5 persons per household, are given in Annexure-3 and Annexure-4 respectively.


(d) SBM (G) is a Centrally Sponsored Scheme and the funds under the programme are released to the State Governments. The States have the flexibility to decide the delivery and implementation mechanism including funds utilisation.


*****


Annexure-1

Statement referred to in part (a) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.4836 due for reply on 25-03-2021


District-wise no. of IHHLs constructed in Maharashtra under SBM(G) till

19.03.2021

Sl.

No.

District No. of IHHLs constructed

1 AHMEDNAGAR 363183

2 AKOLA 137340

3 AMRAVATI 210696

4 AURANGABAD 334817

5 BEED 326038

6 BHANDARA 99319

7 BULDHANA 244594

8 CHANDRAPUR 173134

9 DHULE 214143

10 GADCHIROLI 146631

11 GONDIA 110463

12 HINGOLI 152544

13 JALGAON 397015

14 JALNA 218948

15 KOLHAPUR 133395

16 LATUR 208256

17 NAGPUR 132388

18 NANDED 350989

19 NANDURBAR 200546

20 NASHIK 373819

21 OSMANABAD 207503

22 PALGHAR 152151

23 PARBHANI 207112

24 PUNE 187731

25 RAIGAD 132449

26 RATNAGIRI 100957

27 SANGLI 137527

28 SATARA 133177

29 SINDHUDURG 26638

30 SOLAPUR 294277

31 THANE 91557

32 WARDHA 97604

33 WASHIM 162189

34 YAVATMAL 361226

   Total 68,20,356


Annexure-2

Statement referred to in part (a) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.4836

due for reply on 25-03-2021

District-wise no. of IHHLs constructed in Rajasthan under SBM(G) till 19.03.2021

Sl.

No.

District No. of IHHLs constructed

1 AJMER 306363

2 ALWAR 510020

3 BANSWARA 350420

4 BARAN 198102

5 BARMER 418791

6 BHARATPUR 306842

7 BHILWARA 515766

8 BIKANER 158410

9 BUNDI 219007

10 CHITTORGARH 247122

11 CHURU 120316

12 DAUSA 238240

13 DHOLPUR 190055

14 DUNGARPUR 309240

15 GANGANAGAR 112478

16 HANUMANGARH 71550

17 JAIPUR 595988

18 JAISALMER 90044

19 JALOR 264938

20 JHALAWAR 282933

21 JHUNJHUNU 173188

22 JODHPUR 331578

23 KARAULI 227398

24 KOTA 165103

25 NAGAUR 394544

26 PALI 290808

27 PRATAPGARH 200514

28 RAJSAMAND 187948

29 SAWAI MADHOPUR 214238

30 SIKAR 297743

31 SIROHI 102464

32 TONK 199150

33 UDAIPUR 521890

  Total :- 88,13,191


Annexure-3

Statement referred to in part (c) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.4836

due for reply on 25-03-2021


District-wise estimated number of persons benefitted under SBM(G) in Maharashtra

Sl.

No.

District Estimated number of

people benefitted under

SBM(G)

1 AHMEDNAGAR 1815915

2 AKOLA 686700

3 AMRAVATI 1053480

4 AURANGABAD 1674085

5 BEED 1630190

6 BHANDARA 496595

7 BULDHANA 1222970

8 CHANDRAPUR 865670

9 DHULE 1070715

10 GADCHIROLI 733155

11 GONDIA 552315

12 HINGOLI 762720

13 JALGAON 1985075

14 JALNA 1094740

15 KOLHAPUR 666975

16 LATUR 1041280

17 NAGPUR 661940

18 NANDED 1754945

19 NANDURBAR 1002730

20 NASHIK 1869095

21 OSMANABAD 1037515

22 PALGHAR 760755

23 PARBHANI 1035560

24 PUNE 938655

25 RAIGAD 662245

26 RATNAGIRI 504785

27 SANGLI 687635

28 SATARA 665885

29 SINDHUDURG 133190

30 SOLAPUR 1471385

31 THANE 457785

32 WARDHA 488020

33 WASHIM 810945

34 YAVATMAL 1806130

   Total 3,41,01,780


Annexure-4

Statement referred to in part (c) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.4836

due for reply on 25-03-2021


District-wise estimated number of persons benefitted under SBM(G) in Rajasthan

Sl.

No.

District Estimated number of

people benefitted under

SBM(G)

1 AJMER 1531815

2 ALWAR 2550100

3 BANSWARA 1752100

4 BARAN 990510

5 BARMER 2093955

6 BHARATPUR 1534210

7 BHILWARA 2578830

8 BIKANER 792050

9 BUNDI 1095035

10 CHITTORGARH 1235610

11 CHURU 601580

12 DAUSA 1191200

13 DHOLPUR 950275

14 DUNGARPUR 1546200

15 GANGANAGAR 562390

16 HANUMANGARH 357750

17 JAIPUR 2979940

18 JAISALMER 450220

19 JALOR 1324690

20 JHALAWAR 1414665

21 JHUNJHUNU 865940

22 JODHPUR 1657890

23 KARAULI 1136990

24 KOTA 825515

25 NAGAUR 1972720

26 PALI 1454040

27 PRATAPGARH 1002570

28 RAJSAMAND 939740

29 SAWAI MADHOPUR 1071190

30 SIKAR 1488715

31 SIROHI 512320

32 TONK 995750

33 UDAIPUR 2609450

  Total :- 4,40,65,955

